

CASE NO. SC14-1265
(Consolidated with Case Nos.
SC14-1266 and SC14-1267)

LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM and
THE PLANTATION AT PONTE
VEDRA, INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
and PATRICIA J. BARTRAM,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeals of Florida
L.T. Case No. 5D12-3823

INITIAL BRIEF OF LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM

Kendall B. Coffey, Fla. Bar No. 259861
Jeffrey B. Crockett, Fla. Bar No. 347401
Daniel F. Blonsky, Fla. Bar No. 972169
kcoffey@coffeyburlington.com
jcrockett@coffeyburlington.com
dblonsky@coffeyburlington.com
groque@coffeyburlington.com
service@coffeyburlington.com
COFFEY BURLINGTON, P.L.
2601 South Bayshore Drive, Penthouse
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: 305-858-2900/Fax: 305-858-5261

and

CASE NO. SC14-1265

Dineen Pashoukos
Wasylik,
Florida Bar No. 0191620
DINEEN PASHOUKOS
WASYLILK, P.A.
P.O. Box 48323
Tampa, FL 33646
Phone: (813) 778-5161
Dineen@ip-appeals.com
service@ip-appeals.com

Thomas R. Pycraft, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 0070366
PYCRAFT LEGAL
SERVICES, LLC
3505 US 1 South, Suite 2
St. Augustine, FL 32086
Phone: (904) 940-00060
tom@pycraftlaw.com
service@pycraftlaw.com

Michael Alex Wasyllik
Florida Bar No. 67504
RICARDO &
WASYLIK, PL
P.O. Box 2245
Dade City, FL 33526
Phone: (813) 774-8509
service@ricardolaw.com

Counsel for Lewis Brooke Bartram

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
I. Introduction	1
II. The Mortgage	3
III. The 2006 Foreclosure Action by U.S. Bank	4
IV. The 2011 Foreclosure Action by Patricia	6
V. The Fifth District’s Decision	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. General Principles: Acceleration and Reinstatement	12
II. <i>Singleton</i> Does Not Stand for the Propositions for which it Has Been Cited	16
A. <i>Singleton</i> is a narrow res judicata decision	16
B. <i>Singleton</i> does not authorize automatic reinstatement after acceleration	18
C. The Fifth District and recent federal decisions misinterpret <i>Singleton</i>	20
III. The Statute of Limitations Is Predicated on Different Considerations than Res Judicata	23
IV. Decisions from Other States Widely Reject the Concept of Automatic Deceleration and Reinstatement of a Previously Accelerated Debt ...	24
A. New York	25
B. Texas	26
C. Nevada, Arizona, Minnesota, Nebraska, Louisiana and Connecticut	29

CASE NO. SC14-1265

D. Res judicata decisions from the highest courts of Ohio, Maine and Kentucky support rejecting the Fifth District’s position32

V. The Fifth District Impermissibly Impaired the Contract Rights of Bartram in Violation of Article I, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution.....34

VI. Judicial Rewriting of the Statute of Limitations Contravenes Separation of Powers Principles and Abrogates Legislative Power.....36

VII. Considerations of Public Policy also Counsel Rejecting the Fifth District’s Decision.....41

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arbisser v. Gelbeman</i>	
730 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	26
<i>Baker v. State</i>	
636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994)	37
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Lynn,</i>	
No. 13-1155, 2013 WL 8357641 (Fla. 14th Cir. Ct. Oct. 9, 2013).....	23
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i>	
885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1121 (2005).....	37
<i>Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Fountain</i>	
281 P.3d 1158, 2009 WL 1470032 (Nev. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Cadle Co. v. Prodoti</i>	
716 A.2d 965 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998).....	32
<i>Cadle Co. v. Rhoades</i>	
978 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	13, 38
<i>Callan v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i>	
11 F. Supp.3d 761 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Campbell v. Werner</i>	
232 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	14
<i>Casino Espanol de la Habana, Inc. v. Bussel</i>	
566 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), <i>review denied</i> , 581 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>CB Institutional Fund VIII v. Gemballa U.S.A., Inc.</i>	
566 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	12
<i>Central Home Trust Co. of Elizabeth v. Lippincott</i>	
392 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	14

Clawson v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC
 2013 WL 1948128 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2013)28

Clayton Nat’l, Inc. v. Guldi
 763 N.Y.S.2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....25

David v. Sun Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n
 461 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1984) 14, 34, 35

Davis v. Monahan
 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002).....39

Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais
 No. 12-49315, 2014 WL 1869412 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Jan. 29, 2014)23

Dorta v. Wilmington Trust Nat’l Ass’n
 2014 WL 1152917 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2014),..... 20, 21

Driessen-Rieke v. Steckman
 409 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)31

EMC Mortgage Corp. v. Patella
 720 N.Y.S.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....26

Federal Ins. Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Ctr., Inc.
 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998)38

Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n v. Mebane
 618 N.Y.S.2d 88 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....26

Hamlin v. Peckler
 2005 WL 3500784, at *2 (Ky. Dec. 22, 2005).....34

Hancock v. Board of Public Instruction of Charlotte County
 158 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1963)37

Harrison v. Smith
 814 So. 2d 42 (La. Ct. App. 2002) 31, 32

In re Brown
 2014 WL 983532 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2014).....14

Johnson v. Samson Constr. Corp.
 704 A.2d 866 (Me. 1997) 33, 34

Jones v. Burr
 389 N.W.2d 289 (Neb. 1986)31

Kaan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A
 981 F. Supp.2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....21

Khan v. GBAK Properties, Inc.
 371 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)28

Major League Baseball v. Morsani
 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) 38, 40

Matos v. Bank of New York
 2014 WL 3734578 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2014) 21, 22

McBride v. Pratt & Whitney
 909 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....39

McKenna v. Camino Real Village Ass’n, Inc.
 877 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)12

Monte v. Tipton
 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....14

Morton v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.
 290 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974),
cert. denied, 297 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1974).....36

Murphy v. HSBC Bank USA
 2014 WL 1653081 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2014)..... 26, 27, 36

New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Luxury Home Builders, Inc.
 311 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)15

Parise v. Citizens Nat’l Bank
 438 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....12

Pici v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.
 621 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993),
review denied, 629 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1993) 13, 30

PNC Bank, N.A. v. Neal
 147 So. 3d 32 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)21

Pursley v. City of Fort Myer
 100 So. 366 (Fla. 1924).....37

Raisen v. Raisen
 379 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1979),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 886 (1980).....42

Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Phillips
 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013).....9

Secured Equities Invs., Inc. v. McFarland
 753 N.Y.S.2d 264 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)25

Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.
 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)..... passim

Smith v. F.D.I.C.
 61 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995) 14, 38

Spencer v. EMC Mortgage Corp.
 97 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) 13, 22

Star Funding Solutions, LLC v. Krondes
 101 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)21

State v. Egan
 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....37

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bartram
 140 So. 3d 1007(Fla. 5th DCA 2014)..... passim

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Gullotta
 899 N.E.2d 987 (Ohio 2008)..... 20, 33

<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>Wood v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> 701 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1997).....	40
<i>Wood v. Fitz-Simmons</i> 2009 WL 580784 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2009)	30
Statutes	
Florida Statutes § 95.091	38
Florida Statutes § 95.11(2)(c)	7, 36
Other Authorities	
Andrew J. Bernhard, <i>Deceleration: Restarting the Expired Statute of Limitations in Mortgage Foreclosures</i> , Fla. B. J. Sep./Oct. 2014	12
Florida Constitution Article II, Section 3	37
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 10.....	34
Rules	
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 1.420(b),.....	8
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(a)(2).....	48
